LICENSING SUB

COMMITTEE B
Tuesday 8 August 2023 at 7.00 pm

Until further notice, all Licensing Sub-Committees will be held remotely

Live stream link: https://youtube.com/live/xjOi8akUBOM

Back up link: https://youtube.com/live/4yy8sLDutEc

Members of the Committee:
Councillor Susan Fajana-Thomas
Councillor Yvonne Maxwell
Councillor Richard Lufkin

Contact: Natalie Kokayi

lan Williams
Acting Chief Executive Governance Officer
Published on: Monday 31 July 2023 governance@hackney.gov.uk

www.hackney.gov.uk



https://youtube.com/live/xjOi8akUBOM
https://youtube.com/live/4yy8sLDutEc
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk

& Hackney

Licensing Sub Committee B
Tuesday 8 August 2023

Order of Business

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 13 - 14)
Election of Chair

Bagel Buzz, 195 Shoreditch High Street London E1 6LG (Pages 15 - 44)

Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item



& Hackney

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings

This guide details the procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the
Licensing Act 2003. Whilst this will be used in most cases, the procedure will be
altered in exceptional circumstances and when for example Personal Licences,
Temporary Event Notices and Reviews are considered.

Until further notice, all Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings will be held remotely
using the Google Meets platform. Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings are public
meetings that are live-streamed. Hearings are available to be viewed by the public
online.

A Licensing Sub-Committee will be held if:

e The applicant has applied for a Premises Licence, Provisional Statement,
Club Premises Certificate or expressed their intention to vary their existing
licence/certificate and has advertised this in a local newspaper and displayed
a distinctive blue notice at the premises, following which representations have
been made by a Resp
[...]
nd videos/DVDs

Please note that if you wish to provide additional relevant information, this should be
given at least 5 working days before the hearing. Any additional information
provided once the hearing has started will only be accepted if all parties agree.
Please note that the use of videos/DVDs is at the Sub-Committee’s discretion —
requests to show these should be made in advance to the Committee Officer.

Timings

In most cases the application will last no longer than 1 hour, and the times to be
allocated to each section are shown on the relevant hearing procedure. If you think
that your evidence is likely to exceed this time period, please let the Licensing
Service know within 4 working days of the date on the notice letter and the Sub-


mailto:licensing@hackney.gov.uk

& Hackney

Committee will be advised. If your request is agreed, all parties will also be granted
the same extension of time.

Lobbying of Councillors

If a person or an organisation wants to make a representation to the Licensing Sub-
Committee, they must NOT contact Sub-Committee Members directly. Licensing
Sub-Committee Members have to retain an open mind on any application and
determine it on its merits. Members cannot be in anyway biased towards a party.
Therefore, if a Member of the Sub-Committee has had any prior involvement they
must ensure that they come to the hearing with an open mind.

Local ward councillors may be able to speak on behalf of objectors if requested to do
so, provided that if they have a disclosable pecuniary interest (further information
provided below) they leave the meeting room when the application is being
considered unless they have been granted dispensation.

Reports

Agendas and Reports for Licensing Sub-Committees are published on the Council’s
website (www.hackney.gov.uk) 5 working days before the hearing takes place.
Copies are also available by contacting Governance Services on 0208 356 3578 or
email governance@hackney.gov.uk. Copies of applications together with the detail
of any objections will be included in the report.

Appeals

Applicants or any party to the hearing can appeal against the decision made by the
Sub-Committee. The appeal to the Thames Magistrates Court must be made within
21 days of the decision being sent formally in writing. However, TEN’s have the
added restriction that no appeals can be made later than 5 working days before the
event is scheduled to take place.

Withdrawal of an Item or Cancellation of a Hearing

An item may be withdrawn from the agenda of a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting
at short notice due to the withdrawal or resolution of the representations or
objections to an application or notice. A hearing by the Licensing Sub-Committee
may therefore be cancelled at short notice if there are no substantive items
remaining on the agenda.

As much advance notice as is practicable of the withdrawal of an item on the agenda
or cancellation of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be provided on the
Council’s website but please note that this might be as little as a few hours before
the hearing if the applicant chooses to leave it that late to satisfactorily address any
representation or objection giving rise to the need for a hearing.


http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk

&= Hackney

Contacts

If you have a query about Licensing Sub-Committee procedures and protocols then
please contact Governance Services: governance@hackney.gov.uk

If your query relates general licensing matters or to specific applications then you
are advised to speak to the Licensing Service. They can be contacted at:

Telephone: 020 8356 4970
E-maiil: licensing@hackney.gov.uk



mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@hackney.gov.uk

& Hackney

Relevant Extracts from Hackney’s Statement of Licensing
Policy

Below are relevant extracts from the Statement of Licensing Policy 2018.
LP1 General Principles
The Council expects applicants to demonstrate:

a) That they have an u
[...]
icy area (see section 3)
unless they have been able to demonstrate that the proposed activity or operation of
the premises will not add to the cumulative impact that is already being experienced.

LP4 Off’ Sales of Alcohol

Hours for the supply of alcohol will generally be restricted to between 08:00 and
23:00.

LP5 Planning Status

Licence applications should normally be from premises where:

a) The activity to be authorised by the licence is a lawful planning use or is a
deemed permitted development pursuant to the General Permitted
Development Order (1995) as amended.

b) The hours sought do not exceed those authorised by any planning
permission.

The Licensing Authority may take into account the lack of planning permission or an
established lawful use in deciding whether there is likely to be any harm to the
licensing objectives.

LP6 External Areas and Outdoor Events

The Licensing Authority will normally restrict external areas and outdoor activity to
between 08:00 and 22:00 unless the applicant can demonstrate that comprehensive
control measures have been implemented that ensure the promotion of the licensing
objectives, in particular the public nuisance objective. Notwithstanding any proposed
control measures, the Licensing Authority may restrict the hours and/or activity even
further.

LP7 Minor Variations
The Council expects applications to be made in the following circumstances only:

e Small changes in the layout/structure of the premises

e The addition of voluntary/agreed conditions

¢ Removal of conditions that are dated and have no impact on the operation of
the premises

e Reduction of hours for any licensable activity

LP8 Temporary Event Notices

When considering an objection to a TEN the Council will:

* Expect that any existing conditions will be maintained (where relevant) in
circumstances where an event is to take place at a premises that has an existing
authorisation.

» Assess any history of complaints as a result of licensable activity that
[...]
t 2023

Type of Application

Premises Licence

Address of Premises

Bagel Buzz, 195 Shoreditch High Street, London,
E16LG

Classification

Decision

and times:

Ward(s) Affected Hoxton East and Shoreditch
Director Rickardo Hyatt
1. Summary
1.1. This is an application for a premises licence to allow authorisation for the
provision of late night refreshment on Monday to Sunday.
Application
2.1. Bagel Buzz Limited has made an application for a premises licence under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.
2.2. The premises is located in the Shoreditch Special Policy Area.
2.3. The applicant is seeking authorisation for the following licensable activities

Late Night Refreshment

Standard Hours:

Mon 23:00-01:00
Tue 23:00-01:00
Wed 23:00-01:00
Thu 23:00-01:00
Fri 23:00-01:00
Sat 23:00-01:00
Sun 23:00-01:00

The opening hours of
the premises

Standard Hours:

Mon 07:00-01:00

Page 15



2.4.

3.1.
3.2.

Tue 07:00-01:00
Wed 07:00-01:00
Thu 07:00-01:00
Fri 07:00-01:00
Sat 07:00-01:00
Sun 07:00-01:00

The application is attached as

Appendix A. The applicant has proposed

measures that could be converted to conditions(see paragraph 8.1 below)

Current Status/History

The premises is not currently licensed for any activity.

No temporary event notices have been given for this premises in last twelve

months.

Representations: Responsible Authorities

From Details
Environmental Health Authority Have confirmed no representation on this
(Environmental Protection) application

Environmental Health Authority
(Environmental Enforcement)

No representation received

Environmental Health Authority
(Health & Safety)

No representation received

Weights and Measures
(Trading Standards)

No representation received

Planning Authority

No representation received

Area Child Protection Officer

No representation received

Fire Authority No representation received

Police Representation has been withdrawn after a
discussion with the applicant

Licensing Authority Representation received on the grounds of

(Appendix B)

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Health Authority

No representation received

Representations: Other Persons

From

Details

None

No representations received

Page 16




6.

6.1.

7.1.

7.2.

8.1.

Guidance Considerations

The Licensing Authority is required to have regard to any guidance issued by
the Secretary of State under the Licensing Act 2003.

Policy Considerations

Licensing Sub-Committee is required to have regard to the London Borough
of Hackney’s Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy) adopted by the
Licensing Authority.

The Policy applies to applications where relevant representations have been
made. With regard to this application, policies, LP1 (General Principles), LP2
(Licensing Objectives), LP3 (Core Hours) and LP10 (Special Policy Areas-
Dalston and Shoreditch) are relevant.

Officer Observations

If the Sub-Committee is minded to approve the application, the following
conditions should be applied the licence:

Door Supervision

1.

Each individual who is to carry out a security activity at the premises must
be licensed by the Security Industry Authority.

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

2.

CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and maintained
in a good working condition and recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall
be made available to police and licensing officers if requested.

A CCTV camera shall be installed to cover the entrance of the premises.

CCTV recordings shall be made available within 48 hours of a request from
an authorised officer or a police officer.

External CCTV cameras will be located as advised by the Police at either end
of the fascia and recording 24/7.

A member of staff with knowledge of CCTV shall be present on site whilst the
premises are open to the public to aid any enquiry from a Police Officer or
authorised Officer requiring CCTV recordings with minimum delay when
requested.

From 23.00 until 01.00 hours Thursday night/Friday morning & Friday
night/Saturday morning & Saturday night/Sunday morning a SIA registered
door supervisor will be on duty to restrict customer numbers in store to 8
persons at any one time.

No Seating will be provided for persons arriving after 23.00 hours.

Page 17



9. There will be 2 staff on duty in store either cooking or serving customers after
23.00 hours plus a security staff member at the days and times stipulated.

10.A guppy type litter bin will be provided for customer use externally. This bin
will be emptied regularly by the applicant and stored inside the premises when
the premises are not trading.

11.The pavement area outside the premises will be swept regularly daily.

12.Signage will be displayed prominently requesting customers leave the
proximity of the shop quickly and quietly respecting any local residents.

13. A refusal log system will be used if a customer is asked to leave.

14.An incident log will be kept too record incidents inside the premises or
immediately outside the premises during trading hours.

9. Reasons for Officer Observations

9.1. Conditions 2 to 14 are derived from applicant’s operating schedule.
10. Legal Comments

10.1. The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act

2003 to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following
4 licensing objectives;

e The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

e Public Safety

¢ Prevention of Public Nuisance

¢ The Protection of Children from Harm

10.2. It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal
importance and are the only grounds upon which a relevant
representation can be made and for which an application can be refused
or terms and conditions attached to a licence.

11. Human Rights Act 1998 Implications

11.1. There are implications to;

B Article 6 — Right to a fair hearing

B Article 14 — Not to discriminate

B Balancing: Article 1- Peaceful enjoyment of their possession (i.e. a
licence is defined as being a possession) with Article 8 — Right of
Privacy (i.e. respect private & family life) to achieve a proportionate
decision having regard to the protection of an individuals rights
against the interests of the community at large.

Page 18



12.

Members Decision Making

12.1. Option 1
That the application be refused
12.2. Option 2
That the application be approved, together with any conditions or
restrictions which Members consider necessary for the promotion of
the Licensing objectives.
13. Conclusion
13.1. That Members decide on the application under the Licensing Act 2003.
Appendices:
Appendix A: Application for a premises licence and supporting documents
Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
Appendix C: Location map
Background documents
Licensing Act 2003
LBH Statement of Licensing Policy
Report Author Name: Shan Uthayasangar
Title: Licensing Officer
Email: shan.uthayasangar@hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 02083562431
Comments for the Group Name
Director of Finance and Title
Corporate Resources Email
prepared by Tel
Comments for the Name
Director of Legal, Title
Democratic and Electoral Email
Services prepared by Tel

Page 19




APPENDIX A

Licensing Service, London Borough of Hackney Council, 1 Hillman
Street, Hackney, London, E8 1DY.

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this form
by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written
in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

Y ou may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/'?We BAGEL BUZZ LIMITED

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1
below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in
accordance
[...]
 guidance note 7) | guidance note 3)
Outdoors O
Day Start Finish Both O
Mon 23.00 01.00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)
THE PROVISION OF TAKEAWAY FOODS AND BEVERAGES
Tue 23.00 01.00 ETC CONSISTENT WITH A TAKEOUT SERVICE FOR
-{ CONSUMPTION OFF THE PREMISES
Wed 2300 | 01.00 | Stateany seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment
(please read guidance note 5)
Thurs | 23,00 | 01.00
Fri 23.00 01.00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
Sat 23.00 | 01.00
Sun | 23.00

01.00

Page’32




Licensing Service, London Borough of Hackney Council, 1 Hillman

Street, Hackney, London, E8 1DY.

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption — please | (O the
Standard days and timings tick (please read guidance note 8) premises D
(please read guidance note 7)
Off the D
premises
Day Start Finish Both L]
Mon State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read guidance
note 5)
Tue
Wed
Thurs Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of
alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 6)
Fri
Sat
Sun

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated premises

supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the checklist at the end of the form ):

Name

Date of birth

Address

Postcode

Personal licence number (if known)

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

Page 33




Licensing Service, London Borough of Hackney Council, 1 Hillman
Street, Hackney, London, E8 1DY.

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to
the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 9
[...]
bin will be emptied
regularly by the applicant and stored inside the premises when the premises are not trading.

10. The pavement area outside the premises will be swept regularly daily.

11. Signage will be displayed prominently requesting customers leave the proximity of the shop quickly
and quietly respecting any local residents.

12. Arefusal log system will be used if a customer is asked to leave.

13. An incident log will be kept to record incidents inside the premises or immediately outside the
premises during trading hours.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

As appropriate from a)

Pagé 35




Licensing Service, London Borough of Hackney Council, 1 Hillman
Street, Hackney, London, E8 1DY.

¢) Public safety

As appropriate from a)

d) The prevention of public nuisance

As appropriate from a)

e) The protection of children from harm

As appropriate from a)

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

®  Ihave made or enclosed payment of the fee.

X
* I have enclosed the plan of the premises. X
° [ have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable. X
®  Thave enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated premises
supervisor, if applicable. X
®  Tunderstand that I must now advertise my application. X

e [ understand that if T do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected.
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which is not a limited liability

®  partnership, but not companies or limited liability partnerships] I have included documents

Pagé’36



Licensing Service, London Borough of Hackney Council, 1 Hillman
Street, Hackney, London, E8 1DY.

demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United Kingdom or my share code issued by the Home
Office online right to work checking service (please read note 15). X

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE
STATEMENT IN OR IN 
[...]
Iy gy




APPENDIX B

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION:
APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY DETAILS

NAME OF AUTHORITY

Licensing Authority

ADDRESS OF AUTHORITY Licensing Service
1 Hillman Street
London E8 1FB

CONTACT NAME Channing Riviere

TELEPHONE NUMBER

020 8356 4622

E-MAIL ADDRESS

Channing.riviere@hackney.gov.uk

APPLICATION PREMISES

NAME & ADDRESS OF PREMISES

Bagel Buzz

195 Shoreditch High Street
Hackney

London

E16LG

NAME OF APPLICANT

Bagel Buzz Ltd.

COMMENTS

I make the following relevant representations in relation to the above application.

public safety

the prevention of crime and disorder

the prevention of public nuisance X
the protection of children from harm

Page 40



Representations (which include comments and/or objections) in relation to:

The premises is located in the Shoreditch Special Policy Area (Shoreditch SPA), the Shoreditch
SPA has been designated as such due to the impact of the number of premises within the area
and their impact on the licensing objectives as well as the local amenity.

The applicant has sought to extend the operation of the premises for late night refreshment
until 01:00 on each day. These hours fall beyond our LP3 Core Hours Policy.

The Licensing Authority are concerned that an additional premises operating to these hours in
this area may lead to the Prevention of Public Nuisance Objective being undermined as more
persons remain in the area.

The Licensing Authority notes that the applicant has limited delivery sales of hot food to
23:00 on each day. Clarification is needed on if this restriction is exclusively for hot food, does
the applicant intend to continue the delivery of cold food after 23:00 or does the restriction
apply to all food sales after this time?

“LP10 Special Policy Areas — Dalston and Shoreditch

It is the Council’s policy that where a relevant representation is made to any application within
the area of the Dalston SPA or Shoreditch SPA, the applicant
[...]
way only?

Name: Channing Riviere (Principal Licensing Officer)

Date: 06/07/2023

Page 42




Telephone
Exchange

L
Car Park

=

hesty Internation
Human Rights
Action Centre

—————ox

79 \\

°
11016
176

Sheiter

18
L ]
.
180 to 182

14N0D NHOI ONIA

Shelters

1310 22
4610 53

Boxpagk

Principal
Tower

.
NORTH

Bagel Buzz, 195 Shoreditch High Street, E1 6LG
Scale: 1:1250 at A4

PrB L&ge 4 i3 cified please specify copyright statement
G Hackney [ oo

email:




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	6 Bagel Buzz, 195 Shoreditch High Street London E1 6LG



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
 

TUESDAY 8 AUGUST 2023 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas  in the Chair 

 Cllr Richard Lufkin and Cllr Yvonne Maxwell 
  
   
Officers in Attendance:  Amanda Nauth, Licensing Lawyer 

Sanaria Hussain, Senior Licensing Officer 
Natalie Kokayi, Governance Officer 

  
Also in Attendance:  Miguel Campbell-Lewis, Late Night Levy Support 

Officer (observing) 
 
Item 6 Application for a Premises Licence: Bagel 
Buzz, 195 Shoreditch High Street, London E1 6LG 
 
Applicant 
 
Mijanul Islam Applicant 
Richard Baker, Applicant’s Agent 
Roy Light, Advocate 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
David Tuitt, Licensing Team Leader 
 
Other Persons 
 
None 
 
Item 7: Temporary Event Notices 
 
There were none. 
 

  
1 Election of Chair 
 
1.1 Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas was elected as the Committee Chair. 

 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.1       There were no apologies for absence. 

 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
3.1.      There were no declarations of interest. 
 



Tuesday 8 August 2023  
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
4.1       None. 

 
5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 
4.1       The participants noted the hearing procedure. 
 
6 Bagel Buzz, 195 Shoreditch High Street London E1 6LG  
 
6.1     The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Hackney Council’s Senior 

Licensing Officer, the Advocate, and the Agent for the Applicant. The 
Licensing Team Leader made representations on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority. The application was for a premises licence to allow the 
provision of late night refreshments on Monday to Sunday from 11.00pm  
-01.00am. The Police had withdrawn their representation after visiting  
the premises and discussions with the Applicant. 

  
6.2     During the course of the meeting there was a discussion where a number   

of points were raised including the following: 
  

      The advocate for the applicant noted that the application was for the supply of 
food and drink from 11.00pm-01.00am. 

      Consumption is for takeaway only and deliveries from the premises of hot food 
and drink after 11.00pm was not proposed. 

      Consultation had been carried out in line with the Licensing Act 2003 and 
regulations. 

      It was noted that the Licensing Authority had additional requirements for the 
application to be displayed on the Council’s website and the Council allowed 
people to subscribe to a list which outlined application details which were 
circulated weekly. In addition, all licensing application details were sent to all 
ward councillors. 

      The Applicant noted that there were residential dwellings above the premises 
and adjacent commercial premises had residential dwellings on upper floors. 

      The Applicant had not had any discussions about the application with the 
residents above the shop. 

      The Licensing Team Leader noted that the Responsible Authority’s Licensing 
Representation at Appendix B included references to the Special Policy Area 
(SPA) which no longer applied from 1 August 2023. 

      The Licensing Authority was concerned about additional premises operating in 
the area leading to public nuisance which undermined the licensing objectives. 

      The Licensing Team Leader noted that the area was considered to comprise 
mixed commercial ground floor use with some residential dwellings above 
commercial premises. 

      The Applicant indicated that the application was proposed to develop the 
business and also responded to customer requests for late night opening. 

      The Licensing Authority noted the objection was related to the prevention of 
nuisance related to persons queueing, consumption of purchases on the street, 
and discarding of packaging and noise. 

      In response to questions related to queueing outside the premises the 
Applicant’s Agent noted that based on the Applicant’s trading history queues 
outside the premises were not anticipated. 



Tuesday 8 August 2023  
      The Applicant had offered conditions including CCTV and a security Industry 

Authority (SIA) approved door supervisor to manage the queues. In addition, a 
litter bin and regular pavement sweeping had been proposed. 

      The Applicant’s agent and advocate indicated that a no queueing outside 
condition was unenforceable and would not be accepted. 

      In response to a query regarding the impact of queueing on residential 
dwellings above the premises and the impact of where people went to eat their 
purchases the Licensing Authority noted that the proposed SIA condition 
sought to restrict the number of customers inside the premises to 8 people. It 
was noted that the mixed commercial nature of the area suggested that 
residents were used to activity on the streets outside the premises. 

      The Applicant agreed to a further condition as part of the proposed Condition11: 
the pavement area outside the premises to be regularly checked for litter and 
swept when necessary. 

      A member of the Sub-Committee suggested that as there may be some 
disturbance to residence, particularly at weekends and consideration was to be 
given to restricted days of extended hours. 

      The Applicant’s Advocate suggested that the key issue in relation to disturbance 
was the impact caused by heating bagels and serving hot drinks set against 
serving cold bagels and cold drinks. 

      Following further discussions between the Applicant and members of the Sub-
Committee the Licensing Authority indicated that proposed reduced hours 
during the week went some way to alleviate their concerns. 

      A member of the Sub-Committee proposed a public informative was included to 
note the Sub-Committee’s concerns about not causing nuisance to residents 
from queues outside the premises. 

  
 Application for A Premises Licence – Bagel Buzz, 195 Shoreditch High Street, 
London, E1 6LG – APPROVAL  
  
The decision of 8th August 2023 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information 
presented to it within the report and at the hearing today has determined that having 
regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives: 
  

         The prevention of crime and disorder; 
         Public safety; 
         Prevention of public nuisance; and 
         The protection of children from harm, 

  
the application for a premises licence has been approved in accordance with the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the proposed conditions set out in 
paragraph 8.1 of the report, with the following amendments:  
  

         The hours for licensable activities, shall be, as agreed: 
  
 Opening Hours:  
  
 Monday to Wednesday       07:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Saturday         07:00 - 01:00 
Sunday                                07:00 - 01:00 



Tuesday 8 August 2023  
      
  
Late Night Refreshment:  
   
Monday to Wednesday       23:00 - 00:00 
Thursday to Saturday         23:00 - 01:00 
  
  

         Remove Late Night Refreshment from Sundays  
  

         Condition 11 on the licence to be amended as follows:  
  
  
"  The pavement area outside the premises will be regularly  
checked for litter and the front area will be swept daily". 
   
Reasons for the decision 
  
The application for Late Night Refreshment has been approved because the Licensing 
Sub-committee was satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be undermined.  
  
The Sub-committee took into consideration the objection made by the Licensing 
Authority due to the late opening of the premises beyond core hours under Policy LP3.  
  
The Sub-committee took into consideration that the Metropolitan Police Service (“the 
Police”) withdrew their representation after speaking to the Applicant in advance of the 
hearing. The Sub-committee also noted that there were no representations from other 
Responsible Authorities or local residents in the area.  
  
The Sub-committee heard that the Applicant was seeking to open later to provide late 
night refreshment in the form of hot bagels and hot drinks for takeaway after 23:00, 
and there was no consumption of alcohol on the premises. The Sub-committee heard 
that the Applicant wanted to develop the business and their customers asked why they 
did not open after 23:00.  
  
The Sub-committee heard the Applicant's legal representative make submissions that 
the Applicant sold niche bagels, that it was a modest Application from 23:00 - 2 am 
each day, the Police and Environmental Protection have no objection to this 
application. The Applicant's legal representative contended that it was not a quiet 
area, and it was a busy area late at night. The Sub-committee heard the 
representation made on behalf of the Applicant  that “ would a hot bagel served with a 
hot drink”  add to the cumulative impact of the area.   
  
After hearing from the Applicant’s legal representative, the Applicant’s Agent  and from 
the Licensing Authority, the Sub-committee was satisfied with the amended condition 
and the reduced hours that the Applicant agreed to would mitigate any negative 
impact that granting the licence would have on the potential for customers causing 
noise nuisance late at night.  
  
The Sub-committee had concerns about queuing outside the premises which could 
result in noise affecting the local residents late at night. In addition to the disturbance 
from late night drinkers. The Sub-committee took into consideration that only 8 



Tuesday 8 August 2023  
customers were permitted inside the premises, and the Applicant's ability to control the 
outside area.  
  
The Sub-committee took into consideration that it was a mixed use area of both 
commercial and residential, and that local residents lived above the premises in flats.  
The Sub-committee noted that the local residents will be used to the busy commercial 
activity in the area.  
  
The Sub-committee took into account that the customers after 23:00 were likely to be 
people coming back from clubs and going to the nearest take away in the area.  
  
The Sub-committee took into consideration that the Applicant agreed to monitor the 
outside area for litter and sweep the outside area of the premises each day. The Sub-
committee took into account that the Licensing Authority were happy with the 
compromise reached on the operating hours, and felt  that it did go some way to 
overcoming the concerns of the Licensing Authority.  
  
The Sub-committee felt that the sale of hot bagel's was not a material consideration.  
  
The Sub-committee felt that the premises due to its size and capacity would have less 
of a negative impact on the area.  
  
Having taken all of the above factors into consideration, the Licensing Sub-committee 
was satisfied, when granting this application for Late Night Refreshment, that the 
licensing objectives would be upheld.  
  
Public Informative 
  

1.    The Licence holder is advised to monitor and keep an eye on the queueing 
outside the premises, and in particular late at night. The Licence holder is 
asked to take into consideration the impact on local residents to prevent noise 
nuisance and any negative impact in the area.  

  
2.    The Applicant is strongly encouraged to use sustainable cutlery, plates, cups, 

food containers, and recyclable disposable materials to avoid using single-use 
plastic disposable items to protect the local area, to prevent litter, and to protect 
the environment.   

  
  
Your right to appeal 
   
If you are aggrieved by any term, condition or restriction attached to this 
decision, you have the right to appeal to the Thames Magistrates Court, 58 Bow 
Road, London E3 4DJ within 21 days of the date you receive this written 
decision. 
  
7 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item  
 
7.1       There were no Temporary Event Notices 
 
END OF MEETING 
 

 



Tuesday 8 August 2023  
Duration of the meeting: 7.00PM – 8.20PM 
 
Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas 
Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Contact: 
Natalie Kokayi 
Governance Officer 
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk

